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TOIIIELLERS LIMITED
DIRECTORS' REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS

The Board of Directors are pleased to present their report together with the un-audited financial
statements of the compagr for the second quarter ended December 3L, zo2o.

Alhamdolillah, the robust growth that the textile industry had achieved during the first quarter
continued during this quarter as well. The Textile exports of Pakistan grew by L9J8% during the first
half of the financial year 2021,. Your Company also achieved and enjoyed the tremendous growth, which
has resulted in 32% increase in turnover as compared to the same period last year. Total turnover during
the Jul-Dec, 2020 is Rs. 2.95 B as compared to Rs.2.24 B last year.

The tremendous growth in sales has resulted in after tax net profitability of L4% (i.e. Rs. 424 M) and an
EPS of Rs.24.97.The Company is exploring new avenues to increase its customer base and also making
efforts to enhance its capacities and efficiencies by investing in BMR.

The financial highlights of the performance of the Company is as under:

FINANCIAT HIGHTIGHTS

HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER gL,2O2O

With the blessings of Allah, your prayers and the untiring efforts of Management of the Company, we
are hoping that the Company closes this financial year with unprecedented turnover and profitability
numbers.

Acknowledgment

We th.ank all stakeholders for their endless support in achieving our growth targets. Also, we appreciate
efforts of our sales, production and all the teams to achieve our set growth targets and their
commitment towards the prosperity of our company.

Mehreen Obaid Agha
Chief Executive Officer

Karachi, February 24, 2021

Rupees in Thousands

2020 2019
Sales 2,955,521. 2,243,297
Gross Profit 698,728 438,055, i!
Profit from operations 437,920 206,625
Taxation 25,357 20,533
Profit after taxation 424,521 198,897

Sana Bilal
Director
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TOIIIELLERS LIMITED
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REVIEW REPORT ON

CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

o. TO THE MEMBERS C)F TOWELLERS LTD

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed interim statement of financial position of Towellers

Lirnited as at Decernber 31, 2O2O, and the related condensed interim statement profit or loss, conclensed

interim staternent of comprehensive incorrre, condensed interirn statement of cash flows and condensed

interim statement of changes in equity together with the notes forming part thereof (here-in-after

referred to as the "interim financial information") for the half year then ended. Managerrrent is

responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with
approved accounting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. Our

responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim financial inforrnation based on our review.

The figures of the condensed interim profit and loss account and condensed interim statement of

cornprehensive incorne for the quarter ended December 37, 2O2O and December 37, 2019 have not been

reviewed, as \ve are required to review only the curnulative figures for the half vear ended Decerrrber 31.,

2020.

Scope of Review

We conducted our rer.iew in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410,

"Review of Interim Financial Inforrnation Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A
revietr., of interirn financial inforrnation consists of making inquiries, prirnarily of the persons responsible
for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other revielt'procedures. A review is

substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standarcls on

Aucliting and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all
significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, 'ln,e do not express an audit opinion.

Basis for Qualified Conclusion

The following observation came to our knowledge during our review of interirn financial
in formation:

a) The company has not accounted for the amount of Rs. 36,689,591 payable in respect of Gas

Infrastructure Development Cess (GIDC) in the financial statements. Had the above amount
been recorded in the accounts, the profit would have been decreased by Rs.36,689,591 ancl

consequently the liability would have been increased by the same arnourtt.

Qualified Conclusion

Based on bur review, except for the effects- of the matter described in basis for clualified conclusion

paragraph, nothing has corne to our attention tl-rat causes us to believe that tl-re accorrrpanying interirn

financial inforrnation for the half year ended 31il December,2O2O, is not prepared, in all rnaterial respects,

in accordance with approved accounting5 standards as applicable in I'akistan for interirn financial

reporting.

The engagernent partner on the revierv resulting in this independent auditor's review report js Mr.
Zahld Hussain Zahid ACA.

MUSHTAQ & COMPANY
Chartered Accountants

,,i

t

Karachi, February 24, 2021



TOIIIELLERS LIMITED

Condensed Interim Financial Position (Un-audited)

As at December 37,202A

NON CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equiPment

Long term loans

Long term dePosits

CURRENT ASSETS

Stores, spare Parts and loose tools

Stock in trade

Trade debts

Loans and advances

Trade deposits and short term prepayments

Other receivables

Income tax and sales tax refundable

Cash and bank balances

TOTAL ASSETS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Authorized capital
25,000,000 (June 30, 2020:25,000,000) ordinary shares of Rs' 10 each

Issued, subscribed and paid up capital

17,000,000 (June 30, 202{): U,AAO,000) ordinarv shares of Rs' 10 each

Resen es

Surplus on revaluaticrn of property, plant & equipment

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES

Deferred liabilities

. 
Staff retirement benefits - gratuity

CURRENT LIABIIITIES
Trade aid other payables

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

rt integral ltart of tttis condensed interim finanginl infonnntiort.

i- ;fi|,i1u rgii ii l;;r 7;l;8-6l
i tz.:+t,z+o ii lo,Eorr,o3; i

i ?!,.o'!:l1l ii I9:1it'':r9 i
1,719,680,167 1",697,497,071

4,291.,5A3,26A 3,549,698,627

250,000,000

!,

250,000,000

, 170,000,000 :, 170,000,000'

: 1,,765,676,119 ,' 1,317,207,71.4 :

': 1.!20.3!0:951060 :: ...!.tzT7t04!:96_2 :
3,L38,771,209 2,714,250,675

---------i i-------I r 6o,122,114 ii lbl,l75.bl I i
i- ----------------

169,422,1L4 163,375,631

i--------q83,lo',,;i; ii - -'bir,fiiin 
i

l-_______----:------:------i i.-------
9833A9,936 672,072,320

4,291,583,260 i,549,698,627

Chief Executive Officer

Karachi, February 24, 2021

Chief Financial Officer

17,534,1e0li 22,ss0,342 i

17s,250,588 ii Ae,ZS8,8Be i

236,0s4,501 ii ZOo,ZO7,e82 i

379,284,970 ii :SO,ZS5,5U2 i
___ __ : - - -- -- - - ----, t-------------------------

Director
Sana

Note

UNAUDITED f; AUDITED

31-Dec-20 ii 30-Iun-20
Rupees

27,071,658 ii ZZ,OO1,ZZS

725,854,869ii 567,968,278

996,718,246 i| SLO,Z+0,+ZZ

Adnan MooS-aii'ehreen Obaid Aeh



I'ffHtrffi:f TOTIIELLEKS LIMITED
Condensed Interim Statement of Profit or Loss (Un-audited)

For the half year ended December 3'1.,2020

Net Sales

Cost of saies

Gross profit

Distribution cost

Administrative expenses

Other operating expenses

Profit I (loss) from operations

Other charges / income

Other income

Finance cost

Profit before taxation

Provision for taxation

Profit for the period

Mehreen Obaid Agha
Chief Executive Officer

Karachi, February 24, 2021

2,955,521,371

(2,256,793,464)

2,213,296,516 1,629,534,346 1,176,556,734

(7,805,247,063) (1,226,6s6,r75) (s2r,570,52e)

698,727,907 438,055,453 402,838,171 254,986,205

(260,808,156) (231,430,526) (151,2e0,077) (121,876,401)

437,919,757 206,624,927 251,,548,094 133,L09,804

17,957,269 12,804,636 4,822,885 6,430,,183
i

449,877,027

(25,356,489)

219,429,563

(20,532,718)

256,370,979 739,539,987

(14,567,620) (11,004,144)

424,520,532 198,896,845 24L,809p59 128,535,843

24.97 11.70 L4.22 7.56Profit per share-basic and diluted

,{

The annexed notes form an iitegral part of this conilensed interim financial information.

/fl{cfi\a,vt' 
Sana Bilal

31-Dec-19

Rupees

(102,571,006)

(734,s56,472)

(23,677.738\

(105,736,626

(774,714,976

(77,548,924

(67,072,734)

(70,724,733)

(13,493,210)

(59,963,023)

(54,569,169)

(7,311,209)

13,469,070

(1,511,801

15,735,375

(2,330,739

5,539,811

(776,926)

7,727,7r8

(1,297,535)

Director Chief Financial Cfii::r',

_$

Half Yearly Quarterly

3l-Dec-20 31-Dec-20 31-Dec-19



TOWELLERS LIMITED

Condensed Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income (Un-audited)

For the half year ended December 37,2020

Profit for the period

Surplus on revaluation of property, plant & equipment

424,520,532 198,896,81s

429,897,084

211,809,359 128,535,E43

Total comprehensive Profit for the period 424,520,532

The annexeil notes form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information,

528,793,929 24'1,809,359 128,535,843

Rupees

Mdh-reen Obaid Ahha Adnan Moosaji
Chief Financial Officer

Karachi, February 24, 2021

't
t
i

Ai)r^UD-ar"\
Sana Bilal

Director

Half Yearly Quarterly

31-Dec-20 31-Dec-19 31-Dec-20 31-Dec-19



TOWELLERS LIMITED

Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Equity (Un-audited)
For the half year ended December 31, 2020

Capital Resewe

Unappropriated Revalution
Share premium

t US

4

Particulars Share capital

Balance as at ]uly 1, 2019

Profit for the period

Transferred from surplus on revaluation of
property, plant & equipment
Balance as at Dec 37,20L9

Balance as at July 1, 2020

Profit for the period

Other comprehensive income for the period

Transferred from surplus on revaluation of
property, plant & equipment

Balance as at Dec 31,2020

170,000,000 63,000,000 990,741,900

198,896,845

28,265,310

879,673,511 2,043,418,411

429,897,0E4 628,793,929

(28,265,310)

170,000,000 63,000,000 1,217,907,055 1,,221,305,288 2,672,212,343

170,000,000 1.,254,201,775 1,227,018,962 2,771,250,677

124,520,532 - 424,520,.32

23,953,902 (23,953,902)

1,702,676,749 1,,203,095,060 3,138,777,209

63,000,000

170,000,000 63,000,000

The annexed notes form an inteydl part of this conileflsed ifiterim financial information,

Mehreen Obaid Agha
Chief Executive Officer

Karachi, February 24, 2021

Chief Financial Officer

Reserves

Total
Capital Revenue

/ur-40,,-""e/ Sana Bilal

,,i

I

AdnanNloos?[-r---l
Director



TOTTIELLERS LIMITED

Condensed Interirn Cash Flow Staternent (Un-audited)

For the half year ended Decernber 3A,2O2O

CASI{ FLOI^/S FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before taxation
Adjustrnents for:
Depreciation
Finance cost
(Gain) / Ioss on disposal of property, plant and equipment

Workers' profit participation fund
Provision for gratuitY

Profit before lvorking capital changes

(Increase) / decrease in current assets

Stock,stores,sPare Parts and loose tools

Trade debts
Loans and adwances

Trade deposits and short term prepayments

Other receiwables

(Decrease) / increase in current liabilities
Trade and other paYables

Cash generated from oPerations

Finance cost paid
Taxes refr.nd / (paid)
Long terrn loan Paid
Staff retirement benefits - gratllity net

Net cash generated frorn operating activities

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equiprnent
Fixed capital exPenditure

Net cash used in investing actiwities

CASH FLOVVS FROM TiNANCTNC ACTIVITIES

| 
--- -a.;Ss.uoo 

i- 
-- 

5];;5-oo I
i ros.Reo.:szri Jl?,1-?!,?_3_Llli---------------

449,a77,O27 21.9,129,564

538,15a,661 292,192,810

287,559,478

(59,195,387) (81.,663,731)

1,45,706,773

Short terrn borrolt'ings - net

Net cash used in financing actiwities

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equiwalents at the beginning of the year

Cash and castr equiwalents at the end of the period

28,9a9,174

350,295,502

(32,11.3,O32)

2a7,273,376

379,2A4,976 255,1.60,244

I part of this condensed interim financpl ittfortnation'

Chief Financial Officer

Karachi, February 24, 2021

Director

37.-Dec-2o i 31-Dec-19

Rupees

46,007,037 i 16,988,571

1,511,801 i z,lzo,zzs
(7br,114)i 178.5q7

23,677,73A i 1.1.,548,924

1a146,77A i L1,,716,474

88,581,640 72,763,247

(157,958,025) i 99,905,829
(297,685,136)

8,5s3,O32 i 2E4,352

(1,51
7,856,994

(48O,E11)

88,L84,a61. 49,550,699

Executive Officer



TOIIIELLERS LIMITED
TOWELLERS LIMITEI)

SELECTED NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED)
For the half year ended December 31,,2O2O

1 LEGAL STATUS AND NATURE OF BUSINESS

The company was incorporatdd in Pakistarn .rs a Priv.rte Limitecl Cornpanv on May 3'1,7973 anc{ subsecluently conwerted into
Public Limited Company on lune 22, 1994 under the Cornpanics Act, 1913 (Now Companies Act,2o17) ancl is quoted on
stock exchanges at Karachi and Lahore. The principal business of the conpan,\, is to nranufacture and export of textile macle
ups, garments and torvels. The registered office of the companl, is situated at WSA _ 30 & 31, Block _ 1, Federal ,,8,,Area
Karachi in the prowirrce of Sindh, pakistan.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

Statement of compliance

(a) These condenscd interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance
standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. The accountinEJ and

(i) International Accounting Standarcl (IAS) 3.1, Intcrim Finarncial Reporting, issued by the
Boarcl (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act,2017 and
Prowisions of and directiwcs issued under the Companies Act,2O77 .

\\4rere the prowisions of and directiwes issued under the Companies Act,2O17 differ with the requirements of IAS 34, the
prowisions of and directiwes issued under the Companies Act,2077 hawe been followed.

(b) This condensed interm financial statement is unaudited and is beirrg submitted to the shareholders as requirecl under Section
237 of the Companies Act,2017.This condensed interm financial statement does not contain all the information recluired for a
complete set of financial statements,and should be read in conjuction with the published audited financial statements of the

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accountinB Policies and methods of computation u'hich hawe been used irr the preparation of this conde-nsed interim
financial informatiorr are the same as those applied in preparation of the financial statements for the preceding year ende<1
Tune 30, 2020.

Amendments to certain existing standards and new interpretations on approwecl accountinE; standards effective during the
period either were not relewant to the company's operations or did not hawe any impact on the accountin€l policles of the
comPany .,r

4 New,/ Revised Standards, Interpretations and Amendments
The company has adopted the fol1ou'ing standards and improwements to IFI{ss which became effectiwe for the current
period:

Standards or Interpretation

IFRS- 16 Leases
IFRS- 9 Prepayment features wlth negative compensation (Amendments)
IAS- I 9 Plan amerrdment, curtailment or settlement (Anrenclments)
IAS- 28 Long term interests in associates and joint \rentures (Amendrnents)
IFRIC- 23 Llncertainity ower income t.rx treatments

Improvements to accounting stan<1ards issued bv the IASB in December 20r 7.

IFRS- 3 Business combinations - prevously held interests in a joint operation
IFRS- 11 Joint arrangements - previously herd interests in a joint operation
IAS- 12 Income taxes- Income tax consequences of payments on financial instruments classified as equity
IAS- 23 Borrowing costs - Borrowing costs eligble for capitalization

The adoption of the above standards, amendments and.improvements to accounting standards did not have any material
effect on the company's financial statements.

5 ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES, JUDGMENTS AND FIruANCTAT RISK MANAGEMENT
The preparation of this condensed interim financial information in conformity n.ith approved accounting stanclards recluircs
management to make estimates, assumptions and use iudgments that affect the application of policies ancl reportetl amounts
of assets and liabilities and income and expenses. Estirnates, assumptions and ju<lgments are continlraliy ewaluated and are
based on historical experience and other factors, includinS; reasonable expectations of future ewents- Rewisions to accountlng;
estimates are recognized prospectiwely commencing from the period of revision.

[udgments and estimates made by management in t]re preparation of this condensed interim financial information arre the
same as those that were applied to the financial statements as at ancl for the year ended june 3C.,2O2O.
The Company's financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent u.ith those disctosed in the financi::l
statements as at and for the year ended June 30, 2O2O.

with the accounting ancl reporting
repor:ting standards as applicable in
International AccountinEi St.rndards

.l



TOIIIELLERS LIMITED
6 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQIJIPI\4EN:T

(tln-audited) (Audited)

31-Dec-2O 3O-Jun-2O
Rupees

Operating assets d

Capital work in Progress-at cost

5.1 ASSETS OI^r'NED BY THE COMPANY

5.1
5.2

1,64A,1163,761
29,246,579

a,657,507,437
6,252,945

-t,677,740,240

(IJn-audited)

a,663,760,41,6

(Audited)

31-Dec-2O 3O-Jun-2O
R u pees

Net trook value at tlte beginning of the period/yeat

Addittions / Surplus on rewaluation during the period/year

Leasehold land
Building on leasehold land
Plant and machinery
Furniture and fixture
Office equipment
Solar Power Plant
Vehicles

Net Lrook value of assets disPosed during the period/year
Del)reciation for the period/Year
Net book value at the end of the period/year

CAPITAL \^/ORK IN PROGRESS

L,657,507,A31 7,207,399,359

54L,9]O,78O

(731,,761)

45,886,852

(8,923,SS6)

6.2

(46,007,O37) (91 ,O7O,544)
1,64a,463,76L a,657,5O7,A31'

(Un-audited) (Audited)

I 11,i'=zi:)12
21,q*).2o) I or.rrr.o*
7,177,s56 I 563,205
c..7r.;a2 I to.*lz.zoo

1.4,2s1.,;ool'::,112:ZZZ

31-Dec-2O 3O-Jun-2O
Rupees

Building
Software

7 TRADEDEBTS

25,193,53!1
3,752,945

2,500,ooo
3,752,945

(un-audited)

29,216,579 6,252,985

(Audited)

31-Dec-2O, 3O-Jun-2O
R uI)ees

a.1

Secured - considered good
Foreign debts

IJnsecured - considered good
Domestic debts

CONTINGENCIES AND COI\4MITMENTS

There has been no significant change in the contingencies since

Contingencies

Bank gltarantees issued in the ordinary course of trirsiness

There were no commitments as on 31 December, 2O2O.

DATE OF AUTIIORIZATION FOR ISSLJE

These condensed interim financial statements hawe
of the company.

res hawe been

9a7,276,976 506,155,544

i,' i;iij,r_r_" 1, 4.!ij:tji1
996,aaA,246 5'tO,349,437

tlle last auditecl financial statements

9,405,OOO 9.!1O5,OOO

been authorized for issrre on 24th February 2O2L by the board of directors

Sana Bilal
Director

8.2

9

Mehreen Obaid Agha
Chief Executive Officer

Karachi, February 24, 2021

off to the nearest rul)ees.

Chief Financial Officer
Adnan Moosaj


